subsidiaries in the future. Therefore, this proposed Rights Issue II can provide benefits and added value for
the Company, shareholders, and other stakeholders.

The impact of the implementation of the Rights Issue II on the Company's financial condition is an increase
in the Company's assets and equity which will strengthen the capital structure in carrying out business
activities and supporting the Company's long-term growth.

In relation to the impact of the proposed Rights Issue II on shareholders, below is the proforma composition
and share ownership of the Company before and after the proposed Rights Issue II with assumptions:

1. The Company increased its authorized capital to 7,000,000,000 (seven billion) shares;
2. The Company issues the maximum number of New Shares as stated in the Amendment and/or

Addition to this re  Information, which is a maximum of 3,000,000,000 (three billion) New Shares of the
Company; and

3. All shareholders took their portion of the New Shares.

Description

Pre-Rights Issue II Post Rights Issue II

Number of
Shares

Nominal Value @
IDR500 per share

(IDR)
(%)

Number of
Shares

Nominal Value @
IDR500 per share (IDR)

(%)

Authorized Capital 2,700,000,000 1,350,000,000,000  7,000,000,000 3,500,000,000,000
PT Kemuning Satiatama 2,165,811,178 1,082,905,589,000 80.83 4,590,588,583 2,295,294,291,500 80.83
Masyarakat 513,788,822 256,894,411,000 19.17 1,089,011,417 544,505,708,500 19.17

Total Issued and Paid-up Capital 2,679,600,000 1,339,800,000,000 100.00 5,679,600,000 2,839,800,000,000 100.00

Number of Shares in Portfolio 20,400,000 10,200,000,000  1,320,400,000 660,200,000,000

The proforma composition and capital structure before and after Rights Issue II in the table above is based
on the Company's Shareholders Register as of 30 September 2024 prepared by PT Sharestar Indonesia
as the Securities Administration Bureau appointed by the Company.

Shareholders of the Company who do not exercise their Rights Issue and do not take their portion of the
New Shares may be diluted by a maximum of 52.82% (fifty two point eight two percent).

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Shareholders who wish to obtain additional information in connection with the Right Issue II plan can contact